
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
to be held in the Jubilee 2 - Dance Studio - (Second Floor) - Brunswick Street, Newcastle, 

Staffs on Wednesday, 29th January, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    

5 DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER   (Pages 23 - 26) 

6 CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   (Pages 27 - 28) 

7 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

8 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Reports are attached for the following: 
 
a) Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
b) Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 
A verbal update will be given for the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

9 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES   

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Verbal updates will be given for the Licensing and Public Protection Committee and 
Planning Committee. 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee has not met since the last Full Council meeting.  
 

10 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS   (Pages 41 - 42) 

 The following Motion has been received: 
 

 Brexit 
 

11 QUESTIONS 
[...]
lls 

Another motion 
may be moved 



Council - 20/11/19 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: The Mayor- Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: J. Cooper 

J. Walklate 
G Williams 
J Williams 
A. Fear 
T. Kearon 
P Waring 
M. Holland 
Miss J Cooper 
M. Reddish 
K. Robinson 
E. Shenton 
G. Heesom 
S. Sweeney 
 

S Tagg 
S. Burgess 
M. Stubbs 
A. Rout 
J Tagg 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
S. Dymond 
T. Johnson 
A. Parker 
S. Pickup 
M. Olszewski 
D. Jones 
A. Gardner 
 

B. Panter 
R. Wright 
G White 
J Waring 
A. Fox-Hewitt 
B. Johnson 
A. Lawley 
S. Moffat 
Mrs J Cooper 
G. Burnett 
H. Maxfield 
K.Owen 
Hutton 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Janet Baddeley Communications Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wilkes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. COUNCILLOR KEARON  
 
Councillor Kearon informed the Council that due to his selection to stand for Police 
and Crime Commissioner next year, he felt that he would not have the time to 
dedicate to his Group Leader role.   
 
Councillor Kyle Robinson was announced as his successor. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Council - 20/11/19 

2 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg thanked Councillor Kearon for his 
work as leader of the Labour Group and welcomed Councillor Kyle Robinson into the 
role. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2019 

be agreed as a correct record subject to: 
 

(i) a clarification put forward by Councillor Brian 
Johnson regarding a comment made by Councillor 
Fear which had requested that the government be 
asked to make Brexit day a Bank holiday and a passing 
remark to put a large flag on Castle House.  
 

(ii) Page 11, under heading Paragraph 2 – third  
paragraph from the end, the ‘Safer Newtork Panel’ 
should be the ‘Safer Neighbourhood Panel’. 

 
  
 

5. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor advised Members of his Civic Carol Service at St Giles’ Church on 
Sunday 22 December, 2019. 
 

6. CLOUGH HALL PARK PETITION  
 
Councillor Kyle Robinson spoke to the petition regarding the Clough Hall Park 
petition which had been handed in at the last Council meeting, in September. 
 
Councillor Robinson stated that he was disappointed with the report in that he felt 
that more could have been done.  He challenged the number of incidents that had 
been reported stating that the number of incidents had increased during the summer. 
 
Residents had been proactive and the Clough Hall Park Action Group had carried out 
litter picks to make it look cared for. 
 
Councillor Robinson said that, due to budget cuts faced by the Council, parks across 
the Borough had suffered and when they looked uncared for, anti-social behaviour 
takes place. 
 
The temporary CCTV that had been provided had helped. 
 
Councillor Robinson sought assurance from the Council that they would make a 
contribution to or match fund for CCTV in the Park. 
 
In addition, a recent survey had been carried out and an update of responses was 
requested. 
 
Councillor Mark Holland, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage stated 
that Clough Hall Park now hosted a Junior Park run which gives young people 
something valuable to do.  Councillor Holland agreed that the petition should be 

Page 8



Council - 20/11/19 

3 

referred to the Heath, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to make 
recommendations for future actions.  
 
Councillor Jill Waring, the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
thanked C
[...]
from the existing licensing system as 
there would be no need for Newt Surveys and no separate licence application to 
Natural England, offering developers a fast track.  It would also remove unnecessary 
lobbying and petitions. 
 
Joining the Scheme would save this Authority money in processing applications. 
 
Councillor Brian Johnson queried the use of language under paragraph 9 – final line.  
It was felt that the word ‘show –stopper’ was not the correct word to use.  Councillor 
Fear agreed with this stating that slang was not appropriate in documents such as 
this. 
 
Resolved: That Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council sign a 

Memorandum of Understanding with NatureSpace Partnership to join 
the Staffordshire and Stoke-on Trent Great Crested Newt District 
Licensing Scheme. 

Page 13



Council - 20/11/19 

8 

 
16. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg submitted a report which provided an update to 
Members on the activities and decisions of the Cabinet, together with the Forward 
Plan. 
 
The statement was taken a paragraph at a time to allow for questions to be asked.   
 
 
Paragraph 2: 
 
Councillor Maxfield asked how the budget consultation process would be taking 
place this year. 
 
The Leader advised that it would be carried out as last year, by online consultation.  
There had been 103 comments so far.  The consultation would be promoted on 
social media.   
 
 
Paragraph 3: 
 
Councillor Proctor welcomed that the Council now had a Commercial Strategy and 
the benefits that would follow and requested an update. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney advised that an 
investment advisor had been appointed and a report was expected by the end of the 
year. 
 
The work would be led by the new Executive Director - Commercial Development 
and Economic Growth, Simon McEneny.  
 
 
Paragraph 4: 
 
Councillor Burnett advised that the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group were 
pleased
[...]
r 1000 fly tipping 
incidents.  The Council was now into its ninth month of charged garden waste 
collections and fly tipping cases have dropped significantly. 
 
Officers would continue to monitor the situation but it appeared that the scare stories 
put around that fly tipping would increase because of charging for garden waste 
collection have been found to be untrue.  
 
Councillor Pickup asked if one of the reasons for the overspend was the corporate 
management posts and whether it was provided for with the interim posts. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney would issue a 
written response to this question. 
 
 
 
 

17. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Written reports had been submitted for the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A verbal update was given for the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Fear as he had chaired the previous 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that the Committee had looked at the Car Parking Strategy 
where valuable contributions had been made. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

18. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
A written report had been submitted for the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Verbal updates were given by the Chairs of the Planning Committee and Licensing 
and Public Protection Committee. 
 
Councillor Fear advised that the Committee had met on its regular cycle and there 
had been a site visit that had taken place on 2 November where varied planning 
control issues had been dealt with. 
 
Councillor Olszewski advised that at its last meeting, the Licensing and Public 
Protection Committee had reviewed the updated guidance on the Licensing Act and 
the Gambling Act.  These items had come to Full Council tonight. 
 
The DEFRA database had also been discussed, to provide monthly updates on all of 
Newcastle’s licensed vehicles. 
 
Also, the door signage on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles was 
discussed. 
 
The Public Protection Sub Committee and the Licensing Sub Committee had 
continued to meet on their regular cycles. 
 

Page 18



Council - 20/11/19 

13 

Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

19. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
There were no Motions. 
 

20. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Question 1: 
 
Councillor Fear asked for an update into the investigation into foul odours believed to 
be coming from Walley’s Quarry. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
advised that the site was regulated by the Environment Agency.  The Council had 
launched its own investigation into this which had shown a clear linkage of the site 
with the odour.  
 
Over the past six weeks, complaints had risen and the complainants were being 
asked to keep records in order to build up a picture. 
 
Officers of the Council were liaising with the Environment Agency and a meeting had 
taken place with RED Industries. 
 
The Leader had written to the Secretary of State and had sought the support of the 
sitting MP.  The Council’s Chief Executive had recently written to the Environment 
Agency to ensure that the issue remained high on the agenda. 
 
 
Question 2: 
 
Councillor Kearon asked for an update on current and proposed plans  to ensure 
good quality and safe  private rented accommodation in the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring 
advised that the Council received 600 requests each year identifying problems with 
damp, cold. 
 
The Council was working with partners and runs a North Staffordshire Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme which was self funding.  A new website would be launched in 
2020. 
 
Councillor Kearon asked for assurance that any external cladding used on new builds 
was not flammable. 
 
Councillor Waring advised that she would put th
[...]
her regulations around the private use of fireworks. 
 
The Leader suggested that there was a Motion put together by the RSPCA which 
could be brought to Council and that the relevant Scrutiny Committee could look at 
the issue in more detail.  The findings could then be put to the Government. 
 
 
 
 
      
 

21. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions. 
 

22. EMILY HORSFALL  
 
Councillor Kearon stated that he had worked closely with Emily and found her to be 
an enthusiastic campaigner. 
 
Emily had moved on to work with the training of guide dogs. 
 
The Leader wished Emily all the best and wished prospective candidates well in the 
by-election taking place on 12 December in that ward.   The Leader also wished the 
candidates well in the upcoming General Election on that date.  
 
 
Members sent their best wishes to Emily for the future. 
 

23. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.40 pm 
 

Page 22



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
29 January 2020 

 
 
Report Title: DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Portfolios: CORPORATE AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT, PEOPLE & PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To designate an Officer as the Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

Recommendation 

That, in accordance with Section 5 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, Council 
designates Mr Daniel Dickinson as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

Reasons 

To comply with the requirement of Section 5 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, which 
requires all local authorities to designate one of their officers as their Monitoring Officer.   

 
1. Background 

 
1.1     Under section 5 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 the Council has a statutory 

duty to designate, by resolution of full council, one of its officers as
[...]
. Having appropriate expertise 

Page 24



  

  

and sufficient capacity in that role is essential for the good governance of the Council 
and its affairs. 

 
10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 

 
 10.1       No implications 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1       Not a Key Decision 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.2       24 July 2019 Meeting of Full Council – Designation of Mrs Elwood as Interim Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1       N/A 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

 14.1       N/A 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
29 January 2020 

 
Report Title: Changes to Committee Membership 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To appoint Members to the Employment Committee and the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. To appoint Councillor Kyle Robinson to the Employment Committee. 
2. To appoint Councillor David Grocott to the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 

To ensure that vacancies arising on the Council’s committees are appointed to on a politically proportionate 
basis. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Due to the retirement of a Councillor in November 2019, there is a need to appoint to vacant 

committee seats. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 In accordance with Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated regulations, 

seats on the ordinary committees of the Council are to be allocated to the political groups in 
a manner proportionate to the number of overall seats on council held by each group. 
 

2.2 Additionally, in accordance with the council’s Constitution, Council is to make appointments 
to committee seats. 

 
2.3 Consequent upon the retirement of a Labour Councillor 
[...]
ects the Government to deliver on its manifesto commitments: to create a UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund to match the "grants" made by the EU from a fraction of the 

UK taxpayers' contribution to the EU budget; to replace those EU programmes with 

fairer programmes better tailored to our economy; and to make a success of the 

whole UK with a particular focus on the most disadvantaged in our society. 

4. Looks forward to our borough sharing fully in the opportunities presented by Brexit. 

 

This Council asks the Leader to write to the Prime Minster: 

1. To thank him for his swift action ending the delay and uncertainty regarding the UK’s 

withdrawal from the EU 

2. To request that our residents, businesses and partners should all benefit from 

promised funds to promote prosperity and improve infrastructure, in line with the 

Council’s corporate priority, “Growing our People and Places”. 

 

Proposed: Cllr Andrew Fear and  

Seconded: Cllr Mark Holland 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER
	6 CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
	7 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
	8 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	Health

	10 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 29/01/20 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 29th January, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: The Mayor- Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: J. Cooper 

J. Walklate 
I. Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
A. Fear 
T. Kearon 
P Waring 
M. Holland 
Miss J Cooper 
M. Reddish 
K. Robinson 
G. Heesom 
 

S. Sweeney 
S Tagg 
S. Burgess 
M. Stubbs 
J Tagg 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
S. Dymond 
T. Johnson 
A. Parker 
S. Pickup 
M. Olszewski 
D. Jones 
 

A. Gardner 
B. Panter 
R. Wright 
G White 
J Waring 
A. Fox-Hewitt 
A. Lawley 
S. Moffat 
Mrs J Cooper 
G. Burnett 
H. Maxfield 
D.Grocott 
G. Hutton 
 

 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 
Officer 

 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor David Grocott and officers: Daniel Dickinson, 
Denise French and Simon McEneny to their first meeting of Full Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ B Johnson, Owen, Rout and Shenton. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Mr Daniel Dickinson declared an interest in item 5 of the agenda as the report was 
about his role within the Council.  
 



Council - 29/01/20 

2 

4. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November, 2019 

be agreed as a correct record.  
 

5. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor advised Members about his Grand Charity Ball on 25th April and asked for 
their support at the event. 
 

6. DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Mr Daniel Dickinson, Head of Legal and Governance declared an interest in this item 
and left the room during the debate. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced a report to designate Daniel 
Dickinson as the Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer.  Mr Dickinson had been 
appointed by a cross-party panel.  The Leader stated that it was a very important role 
on the Council and was happy to recommend the appointment.   
 
He expressed thanks to Caroline Elwood who had recently left the Council, for her 
work as the Interim Monitoring Officer. 
 
Councillor Robinson seconded the appointment of Mr Dickinson stating that he was 
the best person for the job and agreed that the cross-party panel was a good method 
of recruitment. 
 
Councillor Robinson advised that Mr Dickinson had recently attended a Public 
Protection Sub-Committee meeting and had asked Members to see how it was run 
and if anything could be done to improve the meeting. 
 
Councillors’ Proctor and Reddish thanked Caroline Elwood for her work and 
welcomed Mr Dickinson. 
 
Resolved: That, in accordance with Section 5 of the Local Government and 

Housing Act, 1989, Mr Daniel Dickinson be designated as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.   

 
7. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
The Leader introduced a report to appoint Members to the Employment Committee: 
Councillor Kyle Robinson and the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee: Councillor David Grocott. 
 
In addition, the Leader advised Members of changes that had been made to his 
Cabinet: 
 
Councillor Jill Waring replaced Councillor Mark Holland as Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Heritage. 
 
Councillor Helena Maxfield replaced Councillor Jill Waring as Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing. 
 



Council - 29/01/20 

3 

Councillor Holland would replace Councillor Maxfield as member/substitute of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees and was also appointed as Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group. 
 
Councillor Robinson supported the recommendations and advised Members that he 
had appointed a Shadow Cabinet: 
 
Councillor Kyle Robinson:  People and Partnerships 
Councillor Sarah Pickup: Corporate and Service Improvement 
Councillor Sylvia Dymond: Leisure, Culture and Heritage  
Councillor Allison Gardner: Environment, Recycling and Climate Change 
Councillor John Williams: Planning and Growth 
Councillor Mike Stubbs: Finance and Efficiency 
Councillor Dave Jones: Community Safety and Wellbeing. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That Councillor Kyle Robinson be appointed to the 

Employment Committee. 
 

(ii) That Councillor David Grocott be appointed to the 
Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee.  
 

(iii) That Councillor Mark Holland be appointed to the Finance, 
Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee in place of 
Councillor Maxfield. 
 

(iv) That Councillor Mark Holland be appointed to the Health, 
Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee in place of 
Councillor Maxfield. 
 

   (v) That Councillor Mark Holland be appointed 
As a substitute member to the Economy, Environment and 
Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
As a result of resolution (iii) above, Councillor Maxfield having been the Chair of the 
Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee, nominations were now 
required for this position.  
 
Two nominations were received: 
 
Councillor Holland, proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor 
Sweeney.  Councillor Holland received 21 votes. 
 
Councillor Stubbs, proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor 
Jones. Councillor Stubbs received 18 votes. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Holland be appointed as Chair of the Finance,  
  Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Council - 29/01/20 

4 

 
8. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg submitted a report which provided an update to 
Members on the activities and decisions of the Cabinet, together with the Forward 
Plan. 
 
The Statement was taken a paragraph at a time to allow for questions to be asked. 
 
Paragraph 2.1: 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked about the leadership roles for the Town Deals. 
 
The Leader advised that Newcastle was one of only two Councils in the country with 
two town deal propositions.  In respect of the Town Deals for this Council, the Leader 
would be take the position on the Kidsgrove Board and the Deputy Leader, Councillor 
Sweeney would take the position on the Newcastle under Lyme Board.  The Chair’s 
position would be taken by someone from the private sector.   
 
Councillor Robinson asked if the Town Deal for Newcastle-under-Lyme covered the 
surrounding villages.  The Leader advised that the Town Deal for Kidsgrove covered 
all of the Kidsgrove wards and similarly, all urban Borough wards were covered by 
the Newcastle Town Deal. 
 
Councillor Fear asked how much money had been received by the Council already in 
relation to this.  The Leader advised that almost half a million pounds had already 
been received.  There was a mechanism in place to get more funding in and this, in 
turn would be used to bring in even more funding. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked the officers to clarify what status the Boards took, in that 
were they classed as a committee of the Council or an Outside Body? 
 
Officers replied that at present they were interim Boards and were partnership boards 
guiding the preparation of the bids and ensuring that stakeholders had a voice.  The 
Council was the controlling body and controlled the funds.  Mr Dickinson advised that 
they were not committees of the Council and in the absence of specific provision in 
the constitution, the task of appointing council members to the boards fell to Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Burnett fully supported the Boards stating that Kidsgrove had needed an 
injection of money for a long time. 
 
The Leader advised that a written answer would be supplied to Councillor Stubbs. 
 
Paragraph 2.2: 
 
Councillor Olszewski asked how many charging points the £780,000 of funding would 
provide, where the points would be located and also, how many electric cars there 
were in the Borough. 
 
The Leader stated that the main priority was for taxis.  The chargers would be 
located in public car parks and officers were currently working on the plans. 
 
 
Councillor John Cooper asked if the Leader thought that the chargers would become 
obsolete in the future with the advancement of technology. 



Council - 29/01/20 

5 

 
The Leader advised that the chargers would have multiple connectors to help to 
future proof the technology. 
 
 
Paragraph 3.1: 
 
Councillor Julie Cooper asked how many rough sleepers there were currently in the 
Borough. 
 
Councillor Helena Maxfield stated that £45,000 funding had been made available to 
help to solve the rough sleeping issue. Currently there were four rough sleepers in 
the town centre and their safety needed to be ensured.  There were outreach 
workers and the funding would enhance the help. 
 
Councillor Jill Waring the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing added 
that she had been out with the outreach team at 4.45am one morning last week.   
One man insisted that he did not want help but was told where he could get a hot 
meal at the Salvation Army on a Tuesday and Thursday.  There, people could also 
see a chiropodist, hairdresser and get help with appointments and accommodation. 
 
Councillor Waring was pleased about the additional funding which would help to build 
an excellent service.  More outreach workers were needed and more housing made 
available. 
 
Councillor Robinson asked what work was being done to tackle modern slavery 
stating that there was a lot of aggressive begging in the town and people were being 
dropped off in a morning and collected later in the day.  This could be an indication of 
people being abused and used and if this was the case it needed to be taken 
seriously.  Councillor Robinson asked if the police were aware of this.  Councillor 
Waring advised that last week seven arrests were made. 
 
 
Paragraph 3.2: 
 
Councillor Robinson stated that the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group had 
done an excellent job and some great ideas were coming forward.  The Leader was 
asked if, with the lighter nights approaching, more activities could be put on whilst 
waiting for the Sports Centre to reopen. 
 
 
 
Councillor Paul Waring stated that he had been encouraged by the SCAPE scheme 
and felt that it was an efficient way of dealing with major projects. 
 
Members stated that this was an exciting time for Kidsgrove.  A meeting was due to 
be held to review the final plans. 
 
The Leader thanked everyone for their positive comments stating that it was a 
wonderful testament to the Community moving forward. 
 
 
Paragraph 3.3: 
 



Council - 29/01/20 

6 

Councillor Burnett stated that the Council would be investing £70,000 per year over 
the next three years for the Debt, Benefit and Advice Service even though it is a non-
statutory service and asked if it was value for money. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency stated that the service would address 
any issues and was the right thing for the people of Newcastle. 
 
 
Paragraph 3.4: 
 
Councillor Heesom stated that it would be great for worthy individuals to be 
recognised. 
 
Members felt that this would be a great opportunity to commend deserving people. 
 
Councillor Robinson stated that the scheme had the support of the Labour Group and 
that he would be putting forward names of community champions. 
 
The Leader stated that this was a great scheme for the Borough to have and advised 
Members of the different categories. Sponsors would be sought for each of the award 
categories. 
 
The scheme would be in partnership with the Sentinel. 
 
Resolved: That the Statement of the Leader of the Council be received and 

noted.   
 

9. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Written reports had been submitted for the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A verbal update was given for the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee by the Chair, Councillor Gary White. 
 
Councillor White stated that the Committee was extremely busy and had looked at 
climate change mitigation with a Task and Finish Group yet to be set up.  The Town 
Centre Car Parking Strategy had also been discussed as had the Market and Anti-
Social Behaviour. 
 
Strategic Guidance of Overview and Scrutiny Committees has been considered and 
was accepted as written.   
 
It had been agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group for Walley’s Quarry.  Dates 
needed to be agreed and specific environmental training for Members plus a site visit 
needed to take place. The Environment Agency had come on board but a response 
was still awaited from Red Industries. 
 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 
 

10. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
A written report had been submitted for the Audit and Standards Committee. 



Council - 29/01/20 

7 

 
Verbal updates were given by the Chairs of the Planning Committee and Licensing 
and Public Protection Committee. 
 
Councillor Fear advised that the Committee had met on its regular cycle and they 
had been well attended.  Simeon Manley was thanked for his work as the Interim 
Head of Planning and welcomed the new Head, Shawn Fleet. 
 
There were some enforcement matters that the Committee were keeping a close eye 
on.  
 
Councillor Olszewski advised that the Committee had only met once since last 
Council.  The Fees and Charges for 20/21 relating to scrap metal dealers, gambling 
and sexual entertainment licences had been reviewed and agreed as had the taxi 
fees and charges for 20/21. 
 
Members of the Committee had agreed to review officer delegations and a report 
would be taken to the next Committee. 
 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 
 

11. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
A Motion was received on Brexit, proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by 
Councillor Holland. 
 
Councillor Fear spoke on the Motion stating that he was delighted to be bringing it to 
Council.  He had campaigned for Brexit all along and added that this country had 
been a beacon to the rest of Europe. 
 
Members debated the Motion asking the Leader to write to the Prime Minister 
thanking him for his swift action and requesting that the residents, businesses and 
partners in the Borough should all benefit from promised funds to promote prosperity  
and improve infrastructure. 
 
An amendment to the Motion was tabled at the meeting, proposed by Councillor Kyle 
Robinson and seconded by Councillor Dave Jones: 
 
Add after item 4 
 
5. That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee monitor the 

impact of the government’s ‘Shared Prosperity Fund’ as follows: 
 

(i) As a standing agenda item, receives regular updates about the impact of loss 
of EU funding and how this is mitigated by the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

(ii) As part of the regular reporting to Council, update Members on its progress.   
 
The amendment was debated and was not accepted by Councillor Fear.  
 
Councillor Robinson stated that he did not want to thank the Prime Minister for 
delivering Brexit. 
 



Council - 29/01/20 

8 

The Leader stated that he supported Brexit and would be more than happy to write to 
the Prime Minister as requested in the Motion. 
 
A vote was taken on the amendment.  The amendment was not agreed. 
 
Following further debate, Councillor Fox-Hewitt stated that he wanted to support the 
Motion but felt that a change to the wording in the Motion was required: 
 
Under the Council asks the Leader to write… 
 
Number two, replace the word ‘request’ with ‘demand’ and to insert the word 
‘Borough’ before residents. 
 
These amendments were seconded by Councillor Kearon. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that he would accept inserting the word Borough but would not 
accept replacing ‘request’ with ‘demand’. 
 
 A vote was taken on the second amendment.  The amendment was not agreed. 
 
Councillor Holland requested that the Motion be voted upon as printed stating that a 
‘shopping list’ for the Borough would be sent to the Government.  
 
The original Motion was therefore voted upon and was carried. 
 
 
 
The following Members requested that their votes in support of the Motion be 
recorded: 
 
Councillors: Dymond, Jones, Moffatt, Robinson, Wilkes and John Williams. 
 

12. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Question 1: 
 
Councillor Jenny Cooper asked the Leader would write a letter to the Chairman of 
Staffordshire County Council’s Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee to request a 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care of the decisions made by 
the North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body last week. 
 
The Leader stated that he would do this. 
 
Councillor Cooper asked if the Leader would also write to the local MP’s 
 
The Leader agreed to do this also, adding that Aaron Bell would be meeting with the 
CCG later that week. 
 
 
Question 2: 
 
Councillor Parker asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency for an update 
on progress made in replacing the pay and display machines in the town centre that 
had recently been vandalised. 
 



Council - 29/01/20 

9 

Councillor Sweeney stated that there had been a spate of vandalism a few months 
ago on the Midway, School Street and Windsor Street and the work would be 
completed later this week and work was underway to replace machines in other 
areas. 
 
Councillor Parker asked if any more had been damaged since or if it had been a one 
–off? 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that King Street car park had also been targeted and the 
machines there need replacing. 
 

13. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

14. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLORSIMON WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.07 pm 
 


